at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

   Foreign currency exposure
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
USD USD

Liabilities
Trade payables  12.81  19.30

Hathway Cable and Datacom Limited  146

Notes
to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(` in crores unless otherwise stated)

   Details of Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure is as under:-

Currency March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020
Amount in

Foreign
Currency

Amount
  in INR

Amount in
Foreign

Currency

 Amount
  in INR

Accounts Payables
USD  0.18  12.81  0.25  19.30
Other Firm Commitments
USD  0.80  58.38  0.29  21.73

   On the INR USD Cross Currency Swap Contracts, the actual interest earned on notional INR deposit, interest
paid on notional USD borrowing and marked to market loss on USD exposure aggregating net gain / (loss)
of ` NIL (March 31, 2020: ` (1.88) ) are included under finance cost in note number 3.05 in Notes to the
financial statements.

   Foreign currency sensitivity
   1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit / (loss) before tax

and on other components of equity

Particulars Impact on Profit : Increase/(Decrease)
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

1 % Increase 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Decrease
USD  (0.13)  (0.19)  0.13  0.19

Particulars Impact on other components of equity : Increase/(Decrease)
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

1 % Increase 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Decrease
USD  (0.13)  (0.19)  0.13  0.19

  (b) Market Risk -Price Risk:
   The Company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises

due to uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. At March 31 2021, the investments in
mutual funds is ` 346.96 (March 31, 2020: ` 27.72). These are exposed to price risk. In order to minimise price
risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company predominately invests in those mutual funds which
have higher exposure to high quality debt instruments with adequate liquidity and no demonstrated track record
of price volatility.

[…]

March 31, 2020
USD USD

Liabilities
Trade payables  13.56  52.16

Hathway Cable and Datacom Limited  204

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

(` in crores unless otherwise stated)

   Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure:

Particulars As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020
Amount in

Foreign
Currency

Amount
  in INR

Amount in
Foreign

Currency

 Amount
  in INR

Accounts Payables
USD  0.19  13.56  0.69  52.16
Other Firm Commitments
USD  0.83  60.91  0.32  24.24

   On the INR USD Cross Currency swap contracts, the actual interest earned on notional INR deposit, interest
paid on notional USD borrowing, exchange fluctuation on payment/ settlement of principal amount and marked
to market loss on USD exposure aggregating net gain /(loss) of ` Nil (March 31, 2020: ` (1.88)) are included
under finance cost in note number 3.05 in Notes to the financial statements.

   Foreign currency sensitivity
   1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit or loss before tax

and on other components of equity

Particulars Impact on Profit or Loss before tax: Increase / (Decrease)
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

1 % Increase 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Decrease
USD  (0.14)  (0.52)  0.14  0.52

Particulars Impact on other components of equity: Increase / (Decrease)
March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

1 % Increase 1 % Increase 1 % Decrease 1 % Decrease
USD  (0.14)  (0.52)  0.14  0.52

  (b) Market Risk -Price Risk:
   The Group is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds. The price risk arises due to

uncertainties about the future market values of these investments. At March 31 2021, the investments in mutual
funds is ` 1,071.36 (March 31, 2020 : ` 34.10). These are exposed to price risk. In order to minimise price risk
arising from investments in mutual funds, the Group predominately invests in those mutual funds which have
higher exposure to high quality debt instruments with adequate liquidity and no demonstrated track record of
price volatility.